recorded in the consolidated financial statements of the
controlling party. The effects of all transactions between
the combining entities or businesses, whether occurring
before or after the common combination, are eliminated.

A uniform set of accounting policies is adopted when
preparing the consolidated financial statements.

1 呈報基準（續）
(b) 合併會計法及重列（續）

於最早呈列日期或自合併實體或業
務首先受到共同控制當日起（期間
較短者為準），合併實體或業務的
業績會計入綜合損益表以及綜合損
益及其他全面收益表，而不論共同
控制合併日期。綜合損益表以及綜
合損益及其他全面收益表亦計及記
錄於控制方綜合財務報表的非控股
權益應佔損益。無論於共同合併前
或後，所有合併實體或業務之間的
交易的影響均已消除。

於編製綜合財務報表時已採納一套
統一的會計政策。

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

36 Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.  INTERIM REPORT 2020

1	 Basis of presentation (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss for the six months ended
30 June 2019 are as follows:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as restated

如先前呈報
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

就使用合併
會計處理方法

合併作出的調整

經重列
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Revenue 收入 12,952 40,733 53,685
Cost of sales 銷售成本 – (13,771) (13,771)

Gross profit 毛利 12,952 26,962 39,914

Net valuation gain on investment
property

投資物業的估值收益
淨額 3,800 422 4,222

Other income 其他收益 5,155 26,442 31,597
Selling and marketing expenses 銷售及市場推廣開支 (40,187) (39,883) (80,070)
Administrative expenses 行政開支 (36,798) (18,637) (55,435)

Loss from operations 經營虧損 (55,078) (4,694) (59,772)

Finance costs 融資成本 (8,858) – (8,858)
Share of losses of joint ventures 應佔合營企業虧損 (2,232) – (2,232)

Loss before taxation 稅前虧損 (66,168) (4,694) (70,862)

Income tax 所得稅 12,777 (7,898) 4,879

Loss for the period 期內虧損 (53,391) (12,592) (65,983)

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 (41,125) (12,379) (53,504)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (12,266) (213) (12,479)

Loss for the period 期內虧損 (53,391) (12,592) (65,983)

Loss per share 每股虧損
Basic (RMB cents) 基本（人民幣分） (9.81) (12.13)

1 呈報基準（續）
對截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月
的綜合損益表應用合併會計處理方法的
影響如下：

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

37三盛控股（集團）有限公司  二零二零年中期報告

1	 Basis of presentation (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
consolidated statement of profit or loss and other comprehensive
income for the six months ended 30 June 2019 are as follows:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as restated

如先前呈報
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

就使用合併
會計處理方法

合併作出的調整

經重列
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Loss for the period 期內虧損 (53,391) (12,592) (65,983)

Other comprehensive income for
the period (after tax and
reclassification adjustments):

期內其他全面收益
（稅後及經重新
分類調整）：

Item that may be reclassified
subsequently to profit or loss:

隨後可能重新分類至
損益之項目：

Exchange differences on translation
of financial statements of foreign
operations

換算海外業務財務報表時
產生之匯兌差額

(3,774) – (3,774)

Other comprehensive income
for the period

期內其他全面收益
(3,774) – (3,774)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

期內全面收益總額
(57,165) (12,592) (69,757)

Attributable to: 以下人士應佔：
Equity shareholders of the Company 本公司權益股東 (44,899) (12,379) (57,278)
Non-controlling interests 非控股權益 (12,266) (213) (12,479)

Total comprehensive income
for the period

期內全面收益總額
(57,165) (12,592) (69,757)

1 呈報基準（續）
對截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月
的綜合損益及其他全面收益表應用合併
會計處理方法的影響如下：

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

38 Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.  INTERIM REPORT 2020

1	 Basis of presentation (continued)
The effects of the application of merger accounting on the
condensed consolidated statement of cash flows for the six
months ended 30 June 2019 are summarised below:

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as restated

如先前呈報
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

就使用合併
會計處理方法

合併作出的調整

經重列
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Operating activities 經營活動

Cash used in operations 經營業務所用現金 (312,504) 233,774 (78,730)
Tax paid 已繳稅額 (7,197) (78,660) (85,857)

Net cash used in operating activities 經營活動所用現金淨額 (319,701) 155,114 (164,587)

Investing activities 投資活動
Expenditure on property, plant and

equipment
物業、廠房及設備的支出

(6,145) (28,987) (35,132)
Purchase of financial assets at fair value

through profit or loss
購買按公平值計入
損益之金融資產 (3,464) – (3,464)

Disposal of property, plant and
equipment

出售物業、廠房及
設備 77 – 77

Withdrawal of financial assets at fair
value through profit or loss

提取按公平值計入
損益之金融資產 64,384 – 64,384

Investments in joint ventures 於合營企業的投資 (15,090) – (15,090)
Payment for acquisition of a subsidiary,

net of cash acquired
收購附屬公司付款
（已扣除收購的現金） (95,764) – (95,764)

Interest received 已收利息 302 414 716
Dividend received 已收股息 147 – 147

Net cash used in investing activities 投資活動所用現金淨額 (55,553) (28,573) (84,126)

1 呈報基準（續）
對截至二零一九年六月三十日止六個月
的簡明綜合現金流量表應用合併會計處
理方法的影響概述如下：

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

39三盛控股（集團）有限公司  二零二零年中期報告

1	 Basis of presentation (continued)

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as previously

reported

Adjustments
for the

combination
using merger

accounting

For the six
months ended

30 June 2019
as restated

如先前呈報
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

就使用合併
會計處理方法

合併作出的調整

經重列
截至二零一九年

六月三十日
止六個月

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
人民幣千元 人民幣千元 人民幣千元

Financing activities 融資活動
Proceeds from bank loans and other

borrowings
銀行貸款及其他
借款所得款項 1,741,100 1,546,450 3,287,550

Repayment of bank loans and other
borrowings

償還銀行貸款及
其他借款 (941,790) (1,503,509) (2,445,299)

Proceeds from loan from a related party 關聯方貸款所得款項 2,305,006 – 2,305,006
Repayment of loan from a related party 償還關聯方貸款 (2,405,995) – (2,405,995)
Capital injection from non-controlling

interests
非控股權益注資

9,608 – 9,608
Interest paid 已付利息 (257,069) (162,255) (419,324)
Capital element of lease rentals paid 已付租賃款項之

資本部分 (304) (1,728) (2,032)
Interest element of lease rentals paid 已付租賃款項之

利息部分 (78) (125) (203)

Net cash generated from financing
activities

融資活動所得
現金淨額 450,478 (121,167) 329,311

Net increase in cash and cash
equivalents

現金及現金等價物
增加淨額 75,224 5,374 80,598

Cash and cash equivalents
at 1 January

於一月一日之現金及
現金等價物 397,075 143,449 540,524

Effect of foreign exchange rate
changes

匯率變動影響
(3,950) – (3,950)

Cash and cash equivalents
at 30 June

於六月三十日之現金及
現金等價物 468,349 148,823 617,172

1 呈報基準（續）

(Expressed in Renminbi unless otherwise indicated) （除非另有說明，否則均以人民幣列示）

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Report
未經審核中期財務報告附註

40 Sansheng Holdings (Group) Co. Ltd.  INTERIM REPORT 2020

2	 Changes in accounting policies
The Group has  app l i ed  Amendment  to  HKFRS 16,
Covid-19-Related Rent Concessions, issued by the HKICPA to
these financial statements for the current accounting period. The
Group has early adopted Amendments to HKFRS 3, Definition of
a Business, issued by the HKICPA to these financial statements
since 1 January 2019.

Other than the amendment to HKFRS 16, the Group has not